Interest income 利息收入

RMB 人民幣 10 13 14

(D) FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Group holds cash and cash equivalents and interest-bearing bank
borrowings denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the end of the reporting period, these foreign currency net assets (mainly
in SGD, USD, HKD and EUR) are as follows:

Group
本集團

2022
二零二二年

RMB’000
人民幣千元

2021
二零二一年

RMB’000
人民幣千元

SGD 新加坡元 178 172

USD 美元 48,726 30,461

HKD 港元 1,287 989

EUR 歐元 74,353 120

124,544 31,742

46. 財政風險管理目標及政策（續）

(C) 利率風險（續）

浮息工具的現金流量敏感度分析

就浮息金融資產及負債而言，本集團已釐

定現金及短期存款按名義金額得出的賬面

值與其公平值合理地相若，因其大部分在

本質上屬於短期或經常重新訂價。就計息

銀行及其他借款而言，利率於申報日期的

變動將按下文所示的金額（減少）╱增加損

益。此分析乃假設所有其他可變因素，尤

其是外幣匯率保持不變。

(D) 外匯風險

本集團持有以外幣計值的現金及現金等價

物和計息銀行借款作營運資金用途。於報

告期末，該等以外幣結算的淨資產（主要

為新加坡元、美元、港元及歐元）如下：

221中國心連心  二零二二年年報

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(D) FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK (CONTINUED)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in the EUR, SGD, USD, and HKD exchange rates (against RMB), with
all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit, net of tax and equity.

Group
本集團

2022
二零二二年

RMB’000
人民幣千元

2021
二零二一年

RMB’000
人民幣千元

EUR – strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 歐元 – 轉強5%（二零二一年：5%） 3,718 6

 – weakened 5% (2021: 5%)  – 轉弱5%（二零二一年：5%） (3,718) (6)

SGD – strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 新加坡元 – 轉強5%（二零二一年：5%） 9 9

 – weakened 5% (2021: 5%)  – 轉弱5%（二零二一年：5%） (9) (9)

USD – strengthened 2% (2021: 2%) 美元 – 轉強2%（二零二一年：2%） 975 609

 – weakened 2% (2021: 2%)  – 轉弱2%（二零二一年：2%） (975) (609)

HKD – strengthened 1% (2021: 1%) 港元 – 轉強1%（二零二一年：1%） 13 10

 – weakened 1% (2021: 1%)  – 轉弱1%（二零二一年：1%） (13) (10)

46. 財政風險管理目標及政策（續）

(D) 外匯風險（續）

下表顯示在所有其他可變因素保持不變

下，本集團溢利（已扣除稅項及權益）對歐

元、新加坡元、美元及港元（兌人民幣）的

匯率的合理可能變動的敏感度。

222 China XLX  2022 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註 For the financial year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止財政年度

47. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’
value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in
light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the